approximately
HK$2,790.7 million of
the proceeds, as to (1)
USD198.4 million
equivalent of principal
repayment of the
Company’s offshore
indebtedness; and (2)
USD159.3 million
equivalent of interest
and coupon payment of
the Company’s existing
offshore indebtedness.

15 November 2022
and 22 November
2022

Placing of new
Shares under the
General Mandate

Approximately
HK$3,871.8
million

Refinancing of
existing offshore
indebtedness and
for general
working capital

As at the date of this
announcement, the
Group has not utilized
any of the proceeds.

– 9 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming there is

no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement

up to completion of the Placing other than the issue of the Placing Shares) is set out

below:

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately upon completion of

the Placing

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Concrete Win(Note) 14,539,618,535 56.23 14,539,618,535 52.61

Placees — — 1,780,000,000 6.44

Other shareholders 11,318,223,685 43.77 11,318,223,685 40.95

Total 25,857,842,220 100.00 27,637,842,220 100.00

Note: Concrete Win is wholly-owned by Ms. Yang.

THE LOCK-UP UNDERTAKING

Pursuant to the Lock-up Undertaking, Ms. Yang, Concrete Win (which is wholly-owned

by Ms. Yang), any other affiliates over which Ms. Yang exercises management or voting

control, and any person acting on Ms. Yang’s behalf will not, for a period from the date

of the Lock-up Undertaking to 90 days after the Closing Date (both dates inclusive),

without the prior written consent of the Placing Agent:

(a) issue, offer, sell, contract to sell, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of or grant

options, issue warrants or offer rights entitling persons to purchase any interest in,